

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR, :
 :
 Petitioner, :
 :
 vs. :
 :
 CHEVRON CORPORATION and :
 TEXACO PETROLEUM COMPANY, :
 :
 Respondents. :

CASE NO. 1:09-cv-9958-LBS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE TREATY CLAIM AND OTHER RELEVANT LITIGATION.....	3
A. The Treaty Arbitration	4
B. The <i>Aguinda</i> Litigation	6
C. The <i>Lago Agrio</i> Litigation	8
D. The AAA Arbitration and Related Proceedings in This Court	9
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Because the Arbitration Claim Against Ecuador Arises Under a Treaty With the United States, and Because Ecuador Does Not and Cannot Challenge the Validity of the Arbitration Agreement Contained in That Treaty, the Court Lacks Authority to Issue a Stay	10
1. Federal Law Does Not Authorize Original Actions to Enjoin International Investment-Treaty Arbitrations	11
2. International-Investment-Treaty Arbitrations Must Be Permitted to Proceed in the Absence of a Challenge to the Validity of the Arbitration Agreement, and Ecuador Has Failed to Raise Any Such Challenge Here.....	14
B. Even if the Court Had Authority to Issue a Stay, It Should Abstain From Doing So Here.....	17
C. Ecuador’s Asserted Grounds for a Stay Are Procedural Issues or Defenses to the Merits of Chevron and TexPet’s Treaty Claim, and Thus Must Be Decided by the Arbitral Tribunal	18
D. In Any Event, Ecuador’s Waiver, Estoppel, and Absent-Party Arguments Fail as a Matter of Law	20
1. As a Matter of Law, Texaco’s Purported “Representations” in <i>Aguinda</i> Did Not Waive Chevron and TexPet’s Right to Arbitrate	20
2. As a Matter of Law, Chevron and TexPet Are Not Judicially Estopped From Arbitrating Their Claims Against Ecuador	22
3. Ecuador’s Absent-Parties Argument Provides No Legal Basis for a Stay	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25
EXHIBIT A: Petition to Stay Arbitration	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 93 Civ. 7527 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2001).....	24
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco Inc.</i> , No. 93-CV-7527 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	6
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7, 24
<i>Air Line Pilots v. United Air Lines</i> , 83 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2070 (E.D.N.Y. 1973)	19
<i>Anglo Am. Ins. Group, P.L.C. v. CalFed Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 554 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	10
<i>Base Metal Trading SA v. Russian Aluminum</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	3
<i>Bates v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 22
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>British Ins. Co. v. Water St. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	19
<i>Brownstone Inv. Group v. Levey</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Carcich v. Rederi A/B Nordie</i> , 389 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>China Minmetals Materials Import & Export Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3rd Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Ghassabian v. Hematian</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4400 (SAS), 2008 WL 3982885 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2008)	13, 14
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	15
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	19
<i>Ibeto Petrochemical Indus. Ltd. v. M/T Beffen</i> , 475 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Application of Local 333, United Marine Div., etc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	19
<i>Leadertex Inc. v. Morganton Dyeing & Finishing Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Longview Equity Fund, LP v. McAndrew</i> , No. 06 Civ. 4304 (GEL), 2007 WL 186769 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2007)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11, 16
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17, 24
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Belco Petroleum Corp.</i> , 88 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8154 (LAP), 2009 WL 4884158 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2009)	14
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	16
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9, 12, 13, 16, 22
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	2, 5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>S&R Co. v. Latona Trucking, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	11
<i>Simon v. Safelite Glass Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Spain v. Deutsche Bank</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10809, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88168 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2009)	10
<i>Telenor Mobile Commc’ns AS v. Storm LLC</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 584 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Terlinden v. Ames</i> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902).....	15
<i>Thyssen, Inc. v. Calypso Shipping Corp., S.A.</i> , 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 922 (2003).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Jurado-Rodriguez</i> , 907 F. Supp. 568 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	3
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Z. & F. Assets Realization Corp. v. Hull</i> , 114 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	15

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 201.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 206.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	11, 14
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	11, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

Other Authorities

New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral
Awards of June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 1, 11, 12, 14

Treaty between the United States of America and the Republic of Ecuador
Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments,
dated May 11, 1997..... 1, 4, 13, 15, 16

United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) Arbitration
Rules, adopted April 28, 1976 15

Rules

NY CPLR § 5304(a)(1)..... 21
